GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4759
ANSWERED ON:15.12.2016
Electrification of Villages

Mahto Dr. Banshilal

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(@) whether the Union Government has received any proposals from various State Governments regarding electrification of villages in the forest areas including backward areas and remote areas through new and renewable energy sources;

(b) if so the details thereof during each of the last three years and the current year; State-wise;

(c) the details of the proposals sanctioned and pending out of the said proposals for approval, State-wise;

(d) the details of the funds released for this purpose by the Union Government during the said period, State-wise; and

(e) the time by which the remaining proposals are likely to be sanctioned, State-wise?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR POWER, COAL, NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY & MINES (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SHRI
PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a): Ministry of Power is implementing Decentralized Distributed Generation (DDG) under Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) through Rural Electrification Corporation Limited (REC), for providing electricity access to the un-electrified villages/habitations, where grid connectivity is either not feasible or not cost effective including backward, remote & forest areas. All the DDG projects are in very remote and far flung areas which are highly inaccessible.

(b) & (c): The electrification of all the Un Electrified Villages (UEVs) across the country is being carried out in a mission mode. State-wise DPRs/proposals for the DDG projects sanctioned is given at Annexure-1 and no proposal is pending.

(d): State-wise details of funds sanctioned and amount released during the last 3 years is given at Annexure- 2.

(e): Does not arise.
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